

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)**31 December 2025**

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

17 Post-employment benefits (continued)*Pension schemes (continued)**Defined benefit plan (continued)*

The amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position are determined as follows:

	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
Present value of funded obligations	(296,809)	(245,182)
Fair value of plan assets	332,947	278,584
Asset in the consolidated statement of financial position	<u>36,138</u>	<u>33,402</u>

The movement in the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
Opening balance	33,402	27,249
On acquisition (Note 26)	1,688	–
Amounts recognised in profit or loss (Note 7)	(10,282)	(10,112)
Amounts recognised in other comprehensive income (Note 10)	(3,522)	2,824
Employers' contributions	14,852	13,441
Closing balance	<u>36,138</u>	<u>33,402</u>

The movement in the defined benefit obligation is as follows:

	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
Opening balance	(245,182)	(233,818)
On acquisition (Note 26)	(23,820)	–
Current service cost	(11,813)	(12,639)
Interest cost	(15,556)	(14,766)
Re-measurements – experience gains and losses	(2,906)	10,413
Members' contributions	(7,370)	(5,372)
Benefits paid	9,838	11,000
Closing balance	<u>(296,809)</u>	<u>(245,182)</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)**31 December 2025**

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

17 Post-employment benefits (continued)*Pension schemes (continued)**Defined benefit plan (continued)*

The movement in the fair value of plan assets is as follows:

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Opening balance	278,584	261,067
On acquisition (Note 26)	25,508	—
Interest income	17,087	15,939
Re-measurement – return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in interest income	(616)	(7,588)
Employer's contributions	14,852	13,443
Members' contributions	7,370	6,723
Benefits paid	(9,838)	(11,000)
Closing balance	<u>332,947</u>	<u>278,584</u>

Plan assets are comprised as follows:

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Government bonds	204,882	185,880
Mortgages	36,031	27,040
Equities	61,335	41,190
Cash	30,137	24,474
Property and Other	562	—
	<u>332,947</u>	<u>278,584</u>

With the exception of equities, all categories of plan assets are unquoted.

The responsibility for the management of the assets of the Fund is vested in the Trustees and representatives of the fund and investment managers. They ensure that the investment positions are managed within an asset-liability matching (ALM) framework that has been developed to achieve long-term investments that are in line with the obligations under the pension fund. Within this framework, the Fund's ALM objective is to match assets to the pension obligations by investing in long-term fixed interest securities with maturities that match the benefit payments as they fall due. The Fund actively monitors how the duration and the expected yield of the investments are matching the expected cash outflows arising from the pension obligations. The Fund has not changed the processes used to manage its risks from previous periods. The Fund does not use derivatives to manage its risk. Investments are well diversified, such that the failure of any single investment would not have a material impact on the overall level of assets. Funding levels are monitored on an annual basis, and the current agreed contribution rate is 5% of pensionable salaries for the Trinidad and Tobago plans and 2%-5% for overseas plans. The Group considers that the contribution rates set at the last valuation date to be sufficient to prevent a deficit and that regular contributions, which are based on service costs, will not increase significantly.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

17 Post-employment benefits (continued)

Pension schemes (continued)

Defined benefit plan (continued)

The expense recognised in profit or loss is as follows:

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Current service cost	11,813	11,285
Interest costs	15,556	14,766
Interest income	(17,087)	(15,939)
Total, included in staff costs (Note 7)	<u>10,282</u>	<u>10,112</u>

Expected employer contributions to the post-employment pension plan for the year ended 31 December 2026 amount to \$15,734,637.

The significant actuarial assumptions used in the Trinidad and Tobago plans were a discount rate of 6% (2024: 6%); future salary increases of 4.5% (2024: 4.5%); and future pension increases of nil.

The overseas plans' significant actuarial assumptions were a discount rate of 8.25%; future salary increases of 6.75%; and future pension increases of 1.25%.

The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

	Change in Assumption	31 December 2025		31 December 2024	
		Increase in Assumption	Decrease in Assumption	Increase in Assumption	Decrease in Assumption
		\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Discount rate	0.50%	(6,409)	11,810	(7,595)	9,468
Future salary increases	0.50%	<u>3,304</u>	<u>(1,556)</u>	<u>1,592</u>	<u>(1,529)</u>

Further, Trinidad and Tobago plans' assumptions regarding future mortality are set based on actuarial advice in accordance with published statistics and experience. These assumptions translate into an average life expectancy in years for a female pensioner retiring at age 60 and for a male pensioner retiring at age 65. If the assumption for life expectancy was increased by 1 year, the effect on the defined benefit obligation would be an increase of \$2,804,973 (2024: \$2,790,000).

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the pension liability recognised within the statement of financial position. The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the previous period.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation at 31 December 2025 is 42-43 years and at 31 December 2024 is 42-43 years.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

17 Post-employment benefits (continued)

Other post-employment benefits

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Termination benefit obligation	(12,143)	(11,112)
Medical plan obligation	(9,457)	(8,610)
Liability in the statement of financial position	<u>(21,600)</u>	<u>(19,722)</u>

Termination benefit obligation

The Group provides termination lump sum benefits to its unionised employees who retire directly from the Group. Benefits are determined according to length of service. The movement in the defined benefit obligation is as follows:

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Opening balance	(11,112)	(9,478)
Current service cost, recognised in profit or loss (included in staff costs (Note 7) in the statement of comprehensive income	(1,031)	(1,634)
Closing balance	<u>(12,143)</u>	<u>(11,112)</u>

The significant actuarial assumptions used were a discount rate of 5% and future salary increases of 2%. The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

		31 December 2025		31 December 2024	
	Change in Assumption	Increase in Assumption	Decrease in Assumption	Increase in Assumption	Decrease in Assumption
		\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Discount rate	0.50%	714	(824)	737	(858)
Future salary increases	0.50%	<u>(840)</u>	<u>733</u>	<u>(772)</u>	<u>652</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

17 Post-employment benefits (continued)

Other post-employment benefits (continued)

Medical plan obligation

In addition to pension benefits, the Group offers retirees medical insurance benefits that contribute to the health care of employees and beneficiaries after retirement. The obligations under the medical plan are unfunded. The method of accounting and frequency of valuations are similar to those used for the pension scheme.

The movement in the defined benefit obligation over the year is as follows:

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Opening balance	(8,610)	(8,654)
Interest cost	(501)	(503)
Re-measurements – experience gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income (Note 10)	(887)	16
Benefits paid	541	531
Closing balance	<u>(9,457)</u>	<u>(8,610)</u>

At 31 December 2025 the present value of the defined benefit obligation is allocated 100% to retirees.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation at 31 December 2025 is 10.3 years (2024: 10.7 years).

Expected claims for the year ended 31 December 2026 amount to \$639,000.

The significant actuarial assumptions used were a discount rate of 6.25% (2024: 6%) and long-term increase in health cost of 5.5% (2024: 5.5%) per annum. The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

		31 December 2025		31 December 2024	
Change in Assumption		Increase in Assumption	Decrease in Assumption	Increase in Assumption	Decrease in Assumption
		\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Discount rate	1.00%	(843)	991	(802)	948
Health cost	1.00%	<u>988</u>	<u>(856)</u>	<u>944</u>	<u>(813)</u>

Further, if the assumption for life expectancy was increased by 1 year, the effect on the defined benefit obligation would be an increase of \$409,000.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

17 Post-employment benefits (continued)

Risks associated with pension and other post-employment plans

Through its defined benefit pension and other post-employment medical plans, the Group is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below:

Asset volatility

The plan liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to Government of Trinidad and Tobago bond yields. If plan assets underperform this yield, this will create a deficit. As the plan matures, the Group intends to reduce the level of investment risk by investing more in assets that better match the liabilities. The Group believes that, due to the long-term nature of the plan liabilities, a level of continuing equity investment is an appropriate element of the Group's long term strategy to manage the plans efficiently. See below for more details on the Group's asset-liability matching strategy.

Changes in bond yields

A decrease in Government of Trinidad and Tobago bond yields will increase plan liabilities, although this will be partially offset by an increase in the value of the plans' bond holdings.

Inflation risk

Higher inflation will lead to higher liabilities. The majority of the plan's assets are unaffected by fixed interest bonds; meaning that an increase in inflation will reduce the surplus or create a deficit.

Life expectancy

The majority of the plan's obligations are to provide benefits for the life of the member, so increases in life expectancy will result in an increase in the plan's liabilities. This is particularly significant, where inflationary increases result in higher sensitivity to changes in life expectancy.

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)****31 December 2025**

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

18 Inventories

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Merchandise for resale	770,059	795,905
Raw and packaging materials	122,510	21,344
Goods in transit	142,780	154,524
	<u>1,035,349</u>	<u>971,773</u>

Merchandise for resale are shown net of provisions of \$41,570,452 (2024: \$37,068,000).
Movements in the provision for obsolete inventory for the period were as follows:

Opening balance	37,068	29,774
On acquisition of subsidiary	3,742	5,917
Provided during the period	761	4,646
Unused amounts reversed	—	(3,269)
	<u>41,570</u>	<u>37,068</u>

Unused provisions which were reversed represent aged inventory which was provided for as obsolete but subsequently sold.

19 Trade and other receivables

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Trade receivables		
Gross amount	902,729	859,191
Less: provision for expected credit losses	<u>(51,386)</u>	<u>(26,066)</u>
	851,343	833,125
Other receivables and prepayments		
Gross amount	307,969	160,995
Less: provision for expected credit losses	<u>(2,019)</u>	<u>(2,763)</u>
	305,950	158,232
	<u>1,157,293</u>	<u>991,357</u>

20 Trade and other payables

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Trade payables	553,576	450,655
Other payables and accruals	154,267	168,732
Dividends payable	19,835	18,386
	<u>727,678</u>	<u>637,773</u>

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

21 Share capital and preference shares

Ordinary shares

The Company has an unlimited number of authorised ordinary shares of no par value.

The movement of issued and fully paid ordinary shares is as follows:

31 December 2025		
	# of shares	value
	'000	\$'000
As at 01 January 2025	1,484,554	508,242
Issue of shares as consideration for the equity acquisition of subsidiary (Note 27)	14,697	17,892
At 31 December 2025	<u>1,499,251</u>	<u>526,134</u>

31 December 2024		
	# of shares	Value
	'000	\$'000
As at 31 December 2024	<u>1,484,554</u>	<u>508,242</u>

Preference shares

31 December 2025		
	# of shares	value
	'000	\$'000
As at 31 December 2025	<u>30,403</u>	<u>191,340</u>

31 December 2024		
	# of shares	value
	'000	\$'000
As at 31 December 2024	<u>30,403</u>	<u>191,340</u>

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

22 Other reserves

Other reserves comprise the revaluation surplus arising on the revaluation of freehold property, net of deferred tax, and foreign currency translation reserves arising on the translation of foreign operations.

23 Borrowings

The movement in borrowings is as follows:

	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
Opening balance	1,314,528	734,666
On acquisition of subsidiary (Note 26)	2,101	287,065
Proceeds	795,579	859,403
Repayments	(736,157)	(570,456)
Foreign exchange differences	935	(9,197)
Borrowing costs deferred	3,462	5,571
Other cash flows	-	7,476
Closing balance	<u>1,380,448</u>	<u>1,314,528</u>
Borrowings comprise the following:		
Term loans denominated in Trinidad and Tobago dollars	409,113	587,888
Term loans denominated in Barbados dollars	54,342	56,955
Term loans denominated in United States dollars	601,347	308,174
Term loans denominated in Guyana dollars	27,147	41,048
Term loans denominated in Jamaica dollars	3,250	16,450
Revolving loans denominated in Trinidad and Tobago dollars	266,299	296,230
Revolving loans denominated in Guyana dollars	18,950	7,783
	<u>1,380,448</u>	<u>1,314,528</u>
Current portion	<u>(294,647)</u>	<u>(515,421)</u>
	<u>1,085,801</u>	<u>799,107</u>
	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
Bank overdraft	<u>32,983</u>	<u>13,438</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)**31 December 2025**

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

23 Borrowings (continued)

The Group maintains various credit lines to meet its operational needs. This balance primarily comprises \$21,314,000 drawn by Armstrong Agencies and \$10,576,000 drawn by CPJ (St. Lucia) Limited. These facilities are repayable on demand, carries a maximum aggregate credit limit of \$36,532,880, bearing interest rates of 5.25% - 7.50% per annum. The overdraft facilities are secured along with the borrowings which are as follows:

- a. Secured and unsecured Trinidad and Tobago dollar denominated amortizing facilities, bearing interest at rates ranging from 2.85% to 7.65% and with maturities from January 2026 to July 2035. Secured debt is collateralized by a first debenture over the fixed and floating assets of the Group.
- b. Secured and unsecured United States dollar denominated amortizing facilities, bearing interest at rates ranging from 3.25% to 9.0% and with maturities from January 2026 to February 2039. Secured debt is collateralized by a first debenture over the fixed and floating assets of the Group.
- c. Secured Guyana dollar denominated amortizing facilities bearing interest at 6.0% to 7% and with maturities from November 2027 to February 2037. Debt is secured by a guarantee from another Group company.
- d. Secured Barbados dollar denominated amortizing facilities bearing interest at 3.25% to 3.75% and with maturities from July 2026 to March 2029. Debt is secured by a guarantee from another Group company.
- e. Unsecured Jamaica dollar denominated amortizing facilities bearing interest at 6.95% to 8.50% and with maturities from September 2026 to February 2031.
- f. Unsecured Trinidad and Tobago dollar denominated 30 day rolling facilities bearing interest at rates ranging from 2.94% to 5.75% with option to re-draw on settlement.
- g. Unsecured Guyana dollar denominated 30 day rolling facilities bearing interest at 6.0% with option to re-draw on settlement.

The carrying amount of assets held as collateral for borrowings was as follows:

	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
Property, plant and equipment (Note 13)	421,719	401,955
Inventories (Note 18)	1,035,349	971,773
Trade receivables (Note 19)	1,157,293	991,357
Cash and bank balances	230,189	174,428
	<u>2,844,550</u>	<u>2,539,513</u>

Under the terms of the first debenture which secures the related debt, the Group is permitted to dispose of any of the pledged assets in the normal course of business with no requirements for consent from lenders. For additional pledges of security, consent from first secured lenders is required. There were no re-pledges of collateralized asset at the reporting date and the carrying values of pledged assets approximated their fair values at that date.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)**31 December 2025**

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

23 Borrowings (continued)

The maturity profile of the Group's borrowings, based on contractual repayment dates, at the reporting dates is as follows:

	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
Within 1 year	294,647	488,772
1 to 5 years	1,034,640	825,197
Over 5 years	51,161	559
	<u>1,380,448</u>	<u>1,314,528</u>

Covenant compliance

During the year, certain subsidiaries within the Group breached the specific financial covenants associated with its borrowing arrangements. Waivers were obtained from the respective lenders prior to the year end reporting date. Accordingly, the borrowings were not repayable on demand as at 31 December 2025 and have therefore continued to be classified between current and non-current liabilities based on their contractual repayment terms.

24 Due from and to affiliates*a. Due from affiliates*

Amounts due from affiliates represent balances arising from transactions with related parties and affiliated companies conducted in the normal course of business.

The balances are unsecured, with no fixed terms of repayment, and are repayable on demand unless otherwise stated.

	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
Current portion	<u>52,012</u>	<u>16,876</u>

Included in due from affiliates are amounts receivable of \$34,000,000 (2024: nil) from the Group's ultimate parent relating to insurance proceeds collected on behalf of CPJ on the last working day of 2025 and remitted to CPJ on the first working day of 2026.

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

24 Due from and to affiliates (continued)

b. Due to affiliates

Amounts due to affiliates represent balances payable to related parties and affiliated companies.

The balances comprise the following:

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Non-Interest-bearing affiliate balances	71,737	16,427
Interest-bearing affiliate balances	86,504	71,111
Total due to affiliates	<u>158,241</u>	<u>87,538</u>

The interest-bearing affiliate balances are unsecured, bear interest at rates ranging from 6.00% to 12.75% per annum and mature between 2026 and 2029.

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Split as:		
Current portion	117,299	38,011
Non-current portion	40,942	49,527
Total due to affiliates	<u>158,241</u>	<u>87,538</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

25 Deferred taxation

The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised on the consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

	At 01 January 2025 \$'000	Released through equity \$'000	Recognised in profit or loss \$'000	Recognised in other comprehensive income \$'000	At 31 December 2025 \$'000
Deferred tax assets:					
Unused tax losses	2,702	—	6,557	—	9,259
Lease liabilities	78,450	—	(3,258)	—	75,192
Unearned profit	707	—	(707)	—	—
Vacation accrual	1,670	—	131	—	1,801
Post-employment medical plan	2,253	—	317	267	2,837
Termination benefits	3,334	—	309	—	3,643
Accelerated tax depreciation	17,320	—	2,172	—	19,492
Other deferred tax assets on acquisition of subsidiary	3,951	—	51	—	4,002
	<u>110,387</u>	<u>—</u>	<u>5,572</u>	<u>267</u>	<u>116,226</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:					
Post-employment benefit asset	(9,056)	—	(2,841)	1,056	(10,841)
Right of use assets	(70,493)	—	1,526	—	(68,967)
Finance lease	(158)	—	90	—	(68)
Accelerated tax depreciation	(7,394)	—	857	—	(6,537)
Asset revaluation surplus	(17,900)	1,477	—	(2,300)	(18,723)
Goodwill on amalgamation	(2,191)	—	—	—	(2,191)
Other deferred tax liabilities	(220)	—	202	—	(18)
	<u>(107,412)</u>	<u>1,477</u>	<u>(166)</u>	<u>(1,244)</u>	<u>(107,345)</u>
Net assets	<u>2,975</u>	<u>1,477</u>	<u>5,406</u>	<u>(977)</u>	<u>8,881</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

25 Deferred taxation (continued)

The movement in deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised on the consolidated statement of financial position is as follows (continued):

	At 01 January 2024 Revised \$'000	On acquisition of subsidiary \$'000	Recognised in profit or loss \$'000	Recognised in other comprehensive income \$'000	At 31 December 2024 \$'000
Deferred tax assets:					
Unused tax losses	2,471	–	231	–	2,702
Lease liabilities	59,448	14,604	4,398	–	78,450
Unearned profit	707	–	–	–	707
Vacation accrual	1,486	–	184	–	1,670
Post-employment medical plan	2,597	–	(339)	(5)	2,253
Termination benefits	2,844	–	490	–	3,334
Accelerated tax depreciation – on acquisition of subsidiary	–	14,506	2,814	–	17,320
Other deferred tax assets on acquisition of subsidiary	–	3,130	821	–	3,951
	<u>69,553</u>	<u>32,240</u>	<u>8,599</u>	<u>(5)</u>	<u>110,387</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:					
Post-employment benefit asset	(7,999)	–	(210)	(847)	(9,056)
Right of use assets	(56,161)	(11,458)	(2,874)	–	(70,493)
Finance lease	(14)	–	(144)	–	(158)
Accelerated tax depreciation	(6,116)	–	(1,278)	–	(7,394)
Asset revaluation surplus	(17,900)	–	–	–	(17,900)
Goodwill on amalgamation	(2,191)	–	–	–	(2,191)
Other deferred tax liabilities on acquisition of subsidiary	–	(16)	(204)	–	(220)
	<u>(90,381)</u>	<u>(11,474)</u>	<u>(4,710)</u>	<u>(847)</u>	<u>(107,412)</u>
Net (liabilities)/assets	<u>(20,828)</u>	<u>20,766</u>	<u>3,889</u>	<u>(852)</u>	<u>2,975</u>

All deferred tax assets and liabilities are expected to be recovered after more than 12 months.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

26 Business combinations

During the year ended 31 December 2025, the Group completed the following acquisitions through its 55.0% owned subsidiary, Retail Acquisition Company Limited (“RACL”):

- **H. Jason Jones & Co. Limited**

Effective 30 April 2025, RACL acquired 100.0% of the share capital of H. Jason Jones & Co. Limited (“HJJ”), a company incorporated and domiciled in Barbados. HJJ is a distributor and retailer operating primarily within the food service sector and services the hospitality and retail industries through the distribution of specialty coffee products, meat and seafood products, beverage systems and other food service products to hotels and restaurants.

The acquisition forms part of the Group’s regional expansion strategy and is expected to provide operational synergies, expanded distribution capabilities and cross-selling opportunities within the Barbados market and wider Caribbean region.

The acquisition was completed via a share purchase transaction and consideration was settled fully via cash consideration of \$800,000 Barbados dollars (TTD equivalent - \$2.7 million). No separately identifiable intangible assets were recognised on acquisition. Goodwill of \$933,000 was recognised on acquisition and is attributable principally to expected synergies, future growth opportunities and enhanced distribution capabilities arising from the integration of the operations into the Group.

The results of HJJ have been consolidated in these audited consolidated financial statements from 30 April 2025.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

26 Business combinations (continued)

During the year ended 31 December 2025, the Group completed the following acquisitions through its 55.0% owned subsidiary, Retail Acquisition Company Limited (“RACL”): (continued)

- **Armstrong Agencies Limited Group**

Effective 1 September 2025, RACL acquired a 50.0% interest in Armstrong Agencies Limited (“AAL” or “Armstrong Group”), a company incorporated and domiciled in Barbados. AAL is engaged in the distribution and marketing of consumer products, food products, pharmaceuticals, diagnostics, medical equipment and healthcare products throughout Barbados through its own operations and subsidiaries.

Management performed an assessment of control in accordance with IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and concluded that the Group obtained control of AAL notwithstanding its 50.0% legal ownership interest, based on the Group’s ability to direct the relevant activities of the entity. Accordingly, AAL has been consolidated as a subsidiary from the acquisition date.

The acquisition aligns with the Group’s strategic objective of strengthening its regional footprint across its key operating pillars, including food, premium beverages and pharmaceuticals. Together with the operations of Stansfeld Scott (Barbados) Limited, the acquisition further strengthens the Group’s commercial infrastructure and distribution network within Barbados.

The acquisition was completed through a share purchase transaction. Consideration comprised cash consideration of \$6.0 million Barbados dollars (TTD equivalent - \$20.2 million) and an amount payable pending issuance of preference shares at a fair value of \$500,000 Barbados dollars (TTD equivalent – \$1.7 million). No contingent consideration, deferred consideration, put options or vendor financing arrangements arose as part of the transaction.

No separately identifiable intangible assets were recognised on acquisition. A bargain purchase gain of \$258,000 was recognised in profit or loss. Non-controlling interests recognised on acquisition were measured on the same basis applied in the prior year acquisitions.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

26 Business combinations (continued)

During the year ended 31 December 2025, the Group completed the following acquisitions through its 55.0% owned subsidiary, Retail Acquisition Company Limited (“RACL”): (continued)

- **Armstrong Agencies Limited Group (continued)**

Prior to the acquisition, the Group held an indirect interest in Armstrong Healthcare Inc. through Bryden pi Limited. As a result of the acquisition of AAL, Armstrong Healthcare Inc. ceased to be accounted for as an associate and has been consolidated as a subsidiary from the acquisition date. As allowed under IFRS 3, the fair value of the acquired net assets have been determined on a provisional basis and is subject to change pending finalisation of the acquisition accounting.

- **Finalisation of prior year purchase price allocation**

During the year ended 31 December 2025, the Group finalised the purchase price allocation relating to the acquisition of Caribbean Producers (Jamaica) Limited (“CPJ”), which had been reported as provisional in the prior year audited consolidated financial statements. Based on the final valuation assessments completed within the measurement period permitted under IFRS 3 Business Combinations, no adjustments were required to the provisional amounts previously recognised.

Details of the fair value of net assets at the date of acquisition are as follows:

	H. Jason Jones & Co. Limited \$'000	Armstrong Agencies Limited Group \$'000	Total \$'000
Property, plant and equipment	460	13,255	13,715
Right of use assets	–	31,264	31,264
Post-employment benefit assets	–	1,688	1,688
Investment in associate and joint ventures	–	1,735	1,735
Deferred tax assets	–	134	134
Other assets	–	1,006	1,006
Inventories	2,265	55,546	57,811
Trade and other receivables	1,852	37,146	38,998
Taxation recoverable	–	406	406
Cash at bank and on hand	5	297	302
Trade and other payables	(2,103)	(35,182)	(37,285)
Taxation payable	(7)	–	(7)
Due to related parties	(29)	(5,182)	(5,211)
Bank overdraft	(682)	(3,695)	(4,377)
Borrowings	–	(2,101)	(2,101)
Lease obligations	–	(35,860)	(35,860)
	<u>1,761</u>	<u>60,457</u>	<u>62,218</u>
*Non-controlling interests	–	(38,307)	(38,307)
	<u>1,761</u>	<u>22,150</u>	<u>23,911</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)**31 December 2025**

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

26 Business combinations (continued)

During the year ended 31 December 2025, the Group completed the following acquisitions through its 55.0% owned subsidiary, Retail Acquisition Company Limited (“RACL”): (continued)

The goodwill on acquisition was determined as follows:

	H. Jason Jones & Co. Limited \$'000	Armstrong Agencies Limited Group \$'000	Total \$'000
Fair value of purchase consideration comprising:			
Cash and cash equivalents	2,694	20,208	22,902
Amounts payable pending issuance of preference shares	—	1,684	1,684
	<u>2,694</u>	<u>21,892</u>	<u>24,586</u>
Fair values of net assets acquired	<u>(1,761)</u>	<u>(22,150)</u>	<u>(23,911)</u>
Goodwill/(Negative Goodwill)	<u>933</u>	<u>(258)</u>	<u>675</u>

* The non-controlling interest of \$38,307,000 represents the gross non-controlling interest recognised as part of the acquisition accounting for Armstrong Agencies Limited and its subsidiaries. The amount recognised within equity and disclosed in Note 27 of \$22,151,000 is presented net of the pre-existing non-controlling interest relating to Bryden pi Limited’s investment in Armstrong Healthcare Inc., which was previously accounted for as an associate prior to obtaining control.

Acquired receivables

The fair value of acquired trade receivables of HJJ is \$1,852,000. The gross contractual amount for receivables due was \$1,936,200 with a loss allowance of \$84,200 recognised on acquisition.

The fair value of acquired trade receivables of AAL is \$37,146,000. The gross contractual amount for receivables due was \$37,287,000 with a loss allowance of \$141,000 recognised on acquisition.

The net cash outflows from the HJJ and AAL acquisitions were \$3,371,000 and \$23,606,000 respectively.

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

26 Business combinations (continued)

During the year ended 31 December 2025, the Group completed the following acquisitions through its 55.0% owned subsidiary, Retail Acquisition Company Limited (“RACL”):
(continued)

Post-acquisition revenue and profits for the acquired businesses were as follows:

	H. Jason Jones & Co. Limited \$'000	Armstrong Agencies Limited Group \$'000	Total \$'000
Revenue	13,446	81,673	95,119
(Loss)/profit after tax	(449)	(209)	(658)

Had the acquisition occurred on 1 January 2025, management estimates that the consolidated revenue and profit after taxation of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2025 would have been as follows:

	H. Jason Jones & Co. Limited \$'000	Armstrong Agencies Limited Group \$'000	Total \$'000
Revenue	20,919	234,396	255,315
(Loss)/profit after tax	(1,068)	2,263	1,195

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

26 Business combinations (continued)

Details of net assets acquired in 2024, as previously disclosed in the prior year audited consolidated financial statements, are set out below:

	Retail Acquisition Company Limited \$'000	Caribbean Producers (Jamaica) Limited Group \$'000	Total \$'000
Property, plant and equipment	6,426	100,552	106,978
Right of use assets	12,578	65,032	77,610
Intangible assets	45,560	94,628	140,188
Deferred tax assets	—	20,810	20,810
Other assets	—	1,073	1,073
Inventories	26,571	286,605	313,176
Trade and other receivables	22,450	126,968	149,418
Taxation recoverable	—	212	212
Cash at bank and on hand	12,672	67,444	80,116
Trade and other payables	(10,201)	(71,209)	(81,410)
Taxation payable	—	(9,106)	(9,106)
Due to related parties	—	(6,406)	(6,406)
Bank overdraft	(11,767)	—	(11,767)
Borrowings	(59,277)	(227,788)	(287,065)
Lease obligations	(12,578)	(79,854)	(92,432)
	<u>32,434</u>	<u>368,961</u>	<u>401,395</u>
Non-controlling interests	<u>(53,529)</u>	<u>(86,998)</u>	<u>(140,527)</u>
	<u>(21,095)</u>	<u>281,963</u>	<u>260,868</u>

The goodwill on acquisition was determined as follows:

Purchase consideration comprising:	42,840	243,195	286,035
Cash and promissory notes			
Adjustment to working capital	2,514	—	2,514
Issue of ordinary shares	—	120,642	120,642
	<u>45,354</u>	<u>363,837</u>	<u>409,191</u>
Fair values of net assets acquired	21,095	(281,963)	(260,868)
Impact of change in non-controlling interest	(43,115)	—	(43,115)
	<u>23,334</u>	<u>81,874</u>	<u>105,208</u>

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

26 Business combinations (continued)

Acquired receivables

The fair value of acquired trade receivables of RACL is \$15,592,000. The gross contractual amount for receivables due was \$15,653,000 with a loss allowance of \$61,000 recognised on acquisition.

The fair value of acquired trade receivables of CPJ is \$89,480,000. The gross contractual amount for receivables due was \$92,425,000 with a loss allowance of \$2,945,000 recognised on acquisition.

The net cash inflows from the RACL and CPJ acquisitions were \$9,816,000 and \$18,382,000 respectively.

27 Non-controlling interests

The following is an analysis of non-controlling interests which are material and individually immaterial to the Group:

	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
<i>Accumulated balances with non-controlling interests</i>		
Material non-controlling interests	166,320	146,487
Individually immaterial non-controlling interests	18,600	13,930
	<u>184,920</u>	<u>160,417</u>

Non-controlling interests are in respect of the following subsidiaries:

	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
Caribbean Producers (Jamaica) Limited and its subsidiaries	90,530	92,213
Retail Acquisition Company Limited and its subsidiaries	75,790	54,274
Bryden pi Limited and its subsidiaries	10,136	6,147
Ibis Construction Equipment Sales & Rental Limited	6,909	6,958
Facey Trading Limited	834	825
A.S. Bryden & Sons (Guyana) Inc.	457	—
F.T.F. (Guyana) Inc.	264	—
	<u>184,920</u>	<u>160,417</u>
	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000

Profit for the year from non-controlling interests

Material non-controlling interests	16,574	5,960
Individually immaterial non-controlling interests	1,829	4,165
	<u>18,403</u>	<u>10,125</u>

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

27 Non-controlling interests (continued)

The following is an analysis of non-controlling interests which are material and individually immaterial to the Group:

	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
<i>Other comprehensive income for the year from non-controlling interests</i>		
Material non-controlling interests	(700)	—
Individually immaterial non-controlling interests	—	—
	<u>(700)</u>	<u>—</u>
	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
<i>Total comprehensive income is attributable to:</i>		
Material non-controlling interests	15,874	5,960
Individually immaterial non-controlling interests	1,829	4,165
	<u>17,703</u>	<u>10,125</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

27 Non-controlling interests (continued)

Non-controlling interests arising on business combination

Included in non-controlling interests is \$22,151,000 arising on the acquisition of Armstrong Agencies Limited during the year (refer to Note 26 – Business Combinations).

Acquisition of additional interest in Caribbean Producers (Jamaica) Limited

During the year ended 31 December 2025, the Group acquired an additional 4.7% equity interest in Caribbean Producers (Jamaica) Limited (“CPJ”), increasing its ownership interest from 75.2% to 79.9%. The consideration for the acquisition comprised the issuance of ordinary shares by the Company and cash. As control had previously been established, the transaction was accounted for as an equity transaction in accordance with IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements*.

Accordingly, the carrying amount of the non-controlling interest was adjusted to reflect the change in the Group’s ownership interest in CPJ. The difference between the consideration paid and the adjustment to the non-controlling interest was recognised directly in equity attributable to shareholders of the Company.

As a result of the transaction, non-controlling interests decreased by \$18,192,000 and equity attributable to shareholders of the Company increased by \$300,000. The transaction did not have any impact on profit or loss or other comprehensive income for the year. The Company issued 14,697,191 additional ordinary shares at a value of \$17.9 million (refer to Note 21) as consideration for the shares acquired.

Issue of share capital by Ibis Construction Equipment Sales & Rental Limited

During the year ended 31 December 2025, Ibis Construction Equipment Sales & Rental Limited (“ICON”) issued additional share capital to its existing shareholders, including the non-controlling interest shareholder. The Group’s proportionate ownership interest in ICON remained unchanged following the transaction.

Accordingly, the contribution from the non-controlling interest shareholder of \$2,841,000 was recognised directly in equity within non-controlling interests. The transaction did not have any impact on profit or loss or other comprehensive income for the year.

Net movement in non-controlling interests from ownership transactions

Overall, the net increase in non-controlling interests arising from these three transactions during the year amounted to \$6,800,000.

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

27 Non-controlling interests (continued)

Set out below is summarised financial information for each subsidiary that has non-controlling interests that are material to the Group. The amounts disclosed for each subsidiary are the amounts as per the entities' financial statements before inter-company eliminations.

Summarised statement of comprehensive income

	31 December	
	Retail Acquisition Company Limited Sub- Group 2025 \$'000	Caribbean Producers (Jamaica) Limited Sub- Group 2025 \$'000
Revenue	279,564	1,039,528
Depreciation	2,965	18,551
Net profit	(864)	73,363
Other comprehensive income	—	(1,182)
Net profit allocated to non-controlling interests	(634)	17,208

	31 December	
	Retail Acquisition Company Limited Sub-Group 2024 \$'000	Caribbean Producers (Jamaica) Limited Sub- Group 2024 \$'000
Revenue	142,029	545,022
Depreciation	5,213	15,681
Net profit	1,656	16,986
Other comprehensive income	—	—
Net profit allocated to non-controlling interests	745	5,215

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)****31 December 2025**

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

27 Non-controlling interests (continued)

Set out below is summarised financial information for each subsidiary that has non-controlling interests that are material to the Group. The amounts disclosed for each subsidiary are the amounts as per the entities' financial statements before inter-company eliminations (continued):

Summary statement of financial position

	Retail Acquisition Company Limited Sub- Group 2025 \$'000	Caribbean Producers (Jamaica) Limited Sub- Group 2025 \$'000
Non-current assets:		
Property, plant and equipment	18,346	98,905
Right of use assets	38,942	82,156
Intangible assets	72,981	11,509
Other non-current assets	27,704	74,407
	<u>157,973</u>	<u>266,977</u>
Current assets:		
Inventories	91,691	261,099
Cash and cash equivalents	32,112	42,084
Receivables and other current assets	77,702	332,028
	<u>201,505</u>	<u>635,211</u>
Non-current liabilities:		
Non-current portion of long term liabilities	50,460	129,493
Other non-current liabilities	42,248	108,225
	<u>92,708</u>	<u>237,718</u>
Current liabilities:		
Trade and other payables	60,795	91,732
Current portion of long term liabilities	—	—
Other current liabilities	90,728	197,483
	<u>151,523</u>	<u>289,215</u>
Net assets	<u>115,247</u>	<u>375,255</u>

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited**Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)****31 December 2025**

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

27 Non-controlling interests (continued)

Set out below is summarised financial information for each subsidiary that has non-controlling interests that are material to the Group. The amounts disclosed for each subsidiary are the amounts as per the entities' financial statements before inter-company eliminations (continued):

Summary statement of financial position (continued)

	Retail Acquisition Company Limited Sub- Group 2024 \$'000	Caribbean Producers (Jamaica) Limited Sub- Group 2024 \$'000
Non-current assets:		
Property, plant and equipment	4,980	113,584
Right of use assets	9,230	96,590
Intangible assets	—	215
Other non-current assets	—	44,266
	<u>14,210</u>	<u>254,655</u>
Current assets:		
Inventories	29,379	278,824
Cash and cash equivalents	1,263	45,956
Receivables and other current assets	103,487	162,780
	<u>134,129</u>	<u>487,560</u>
Non-current liabilities:		
Non-current portion of long term liabilities	53,770	103,637
Other non-current liabilities	4,955	104,784
	<u>58,725</u>	<u>208,421</u>
Current liabilities:		
Trade and other payables	23,284	103,945
Current portion of long term liabilities	3,186	103,861
Other current liabilities	4,906	46,200
	<u>31,376</u>	<u>254,006</u>
Net assets	<u>58,238</u>	<u>279,788</u>

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

27 Non-controlling interests (continued)

Set out below is summarised financial information for each subsidiary that has non-controlling interests that are material to the Group. The amounts disclosed for each subsidiary are the amounts as per the entities' financial statements before inter-company eliminations (continued):

Summarised statement of cash flows

	Retail Acquisition Company Limited Sub- Group 2025 \$'000	Caribbean Producers (Jamaica) Limited Sub- Group 2025 \$'000
Cash flows from operating activities	2,237	45,249
Cash flows from investing activities	(3,656)	(74,488)
Cash flows from financing activities	27,820	25,089
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	26,401	(4,150)
	Retail Acquisition Company Limited Sub- Group 2024 \$'000	Caribbean Producers (Jamaica) Limited Sub- Group 2024 \$'000
Cash flows from operating activities	(3,730)	20,658
Cash flows from investing activities	(593)	(25,384)
Cash flows from financing activities	(1,427)	(17,755)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(5,750)	(22,481)

28 Significant non-cash transactions

Effective 1 April 2025, the Company acquired an additional 4.7% equity stake in Caribbean Producers Jamaica Limited (Note 27). This acquisition was funded by the issue of ordinary shares, as presented in Note 21.

29 Contingent liabilities

	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
Performance bonds	22,943	22,133
Customs bonds	19,962	16,715
Letters of credit	3,750	53,495
Collection items	—	195

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)**31 December 2025**

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

30 Litigation, claims, assessments and provisions

The Group is subject to various claims, disputes and legal proceedings, as part of the normal course of business. Provision is made for such matters when, in the opinion of management and its professional advisors, it is probable that a payment will be made by the Group, and the amount can be reasonably estimated.

In respect of claims asserted against the Group which, according to the principles outlined above, have not been provided for, management is of the opinion that such claims are either without merit, can be successfully defended or will result in exposure to the Group which is immaterial to both the financial position and results of operations.

31 Related party transactions

Key management comprise the key decision makers and budget owners across the Group. These individuals manage activities and are responsible for the results of their operating units. Key management compensation for the year ended 31 December 2025 was as follows:

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Short-term employee benefits	31,472	39,888
Post-employment benefits	507	1,702
	<u>31,979</u>	<u>41,590</u>

Transactions with key management during the period were as follows:

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Sales of goods	<u>17,042</u>	<u>1,628</u>

Balances held with key management at the reporting date were as follows:

	2025	2024
	\$'000	\$'000
Amounts due to key management	<u>4,233</u>	<u>3,916</u>
Amounts due from key management	<u>997</u>	<u>1,823</u>

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

32 Net debt reconciliation

The net debt and movements in net debt are set out below:

	2025 \$'000	2024 \$'000
Cash and bank balances	230,189	174,428
Borrowings	(1,380,448)	(1,314,528)
Lease liabilities	(221,528)	(199,756)
Bank overdraft	(32,983)	(13,438)
	<u>(1,404,770)</u>	<u>(1,353,294)</u>

	Cash and bank balances \$'000	Borrowings \$'000	Lease liabilities \$'000	Bank overdraft \$'000	Total \$'000
Year ended 31 December 2025					
Opening balance	174,428	(1,314,528)	(199,756)	(13,438)	(1,353,294)
On acquisition of subsidiary	302	(2,101)	(35,860)	(4,377)	(42,036)
Financing cash flows	55,459	(62,885)	32,305	(15,168)	9,711
New leases (Note 14)	—	—	(18,083)	—	(18,083)
Foreign exchange adjustments	—	(934)	(134)	—	(1,068)
	<u>230,189</u>	<u>(1,380,448)</u>	<u>(221,528)</u>	<u>(32,983)</u>	<u>(1,404,770)</u>

	Cash and bank balances \$'000	Borrowings \$'000	Lease liabilities \$'000	Bank overdraft \$'000	Total \$'000
Year ended 31 December 2024					
Opening balance	147,604	(734,666)	(74,733)	—	(661,795)
On acquisition of subsidiary	80,116	(287,065)	(92,432)	(11,767)	(311,148)
Financing cash flows	(53,292)	(301,993)	23,050	(1,671)	(333,906)
New leases (Note 14)	—	—	(55,641)	—	(55,641)
Foreign exchange adjustments	—	9,196	—	—	9,196
	<u>174,428</u>	<u>(1,314,528)</u>	<u>(199,756)</u>	<u>(13,438)</u>	<u>(1,353,294)</u>

A.S. Bryden & Sons Holdings Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2025

(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago dollars unless otherwise indicated)

33 Events after the reporting date

There were no events occurring after the reporting date and before the date of approval of the consolidated financial statements by the Board of Directors that require adjustment to or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.